# In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,
Applicants,
v.
AIDS VACCINE ADVOCACY COALITION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Application for Partial Stay of the Injunction Issued by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

# BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE ALAN B. MORRISON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Alan B. Morrison
Counsel of Record
George Washington University Law School
2000 H Street NW
Washington D.C. 20052
202 994 7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

September 11, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
THE APPLICATION FOR A STAY SHOULD BE DENIED	. 3
I. The ICA Does Not Preclude Actions by Private Parties to Enforce Laws Appropriating Federal Funds	.3
II. The Inability of Congress to Act on a Rescissions Request  Can Not Authorize the Requested Rescission	.8
CONCLUSION	11

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)5
Carnahan v. Maloney, S. Ct. No. 22-425 (2023)6
City of New Haven v. United States, 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)
In re Aiken County, 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)
INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)6
State Highway Comm'n of Mo. v. Volpe, 479 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1973)1
Train v. City of New York, 420 U.S. 35 (1975)
Train v. Campaign Clean Water, Inc., 420 U.S. 136 (1975)
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1953)
United States Constitution
Article 1, section 7
Statutes
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 705
Impoundment Control Act of 1974, 2 U.S.C. § 681
Section 6829
Section 6835
Section 684
Section 687

Line Item Veto Act, 110 Stat. 12009
Pub. L. 100–119, 101 Stat 754 (1987)7
